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1 Introduction
This contribution provides a text proposal to introduce 3DL/2UL CA_n3A-n8A-n41A in TR38.xxx.xx.xx
2 Reference
[1] TR38.xxx-xx-xx,Rel-18 NR Inter-band Carrier Aggregation/Dual Connectivity for3 bands DL with x bands UL (x=1,2),v0.0.1
Text Proposal
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5.x			CA_n3-n8-n41
5.x.1	Common for 1 band UL and 2 bands UL CA
5.x.1.1	Operating bands for CA
Table 5.x.1.1-1: Inter-band CA operating bands involving FR1 (three bands)
	NR Band
	Uplink (UL) band
	Downlink (DL) band
	Duplex
mode

	
	BS receive / UE transmit
	BS transmit / UE receive
	

	
	FUL_low – FUL_high
	FDL_low – FDL_high
	

	n3
	1710 MHz
	 –
	1785 MHz
	1805 MHz
	–
	1880 MHz
	FDD

	n8
	880 MHz
	 –
	915 MHz
	925 MHz
	–
	960 MHz
	FDD

	n41
	2496 MHz
	 –
	2690 MHz
	2496 MHz
	 –
	2690 MHz
	TDD



5.x.1.2	Channel bandwidths per operating band for CA
Table 5.x.1.2-1: Supported bandwidths per CA band combination of band nX+nY+nZ
	NR CA configuration
	Uplink CA configuration or single uplink carrier
	NR Band
	Channel bandwidth (MHz)
	Bandwidth combination set

	CA_n3A-n8A-n41A
	CA_n3A-n8A
CA_n3A-n41A
CA_n8A-n41A
	n3
	5, 10, 15, 20, 25, 30
	0

	
	
	n8
	5, 10, 15, 20
	

	
	
	n41
	10, 15, 20, 30, 40, 50, 60, 80, 90, 100
	


 

5.x.1.3	∆TIB,c and ∆RIB,c values
For CA_n3A-n8A-n41A, the TIB,c and RIB,c values have already been included in the TS38.101-1.
5.x.2	Specific for 2 bands UL CA
5.x.2.1	UE co-existence studies
The co-existence for the fallback 2DL/2UL of CA_n3A-n8A, CA_n3A-n41A and CA_n8A-n41A have already been analyzed. In terms of the co-existence studies of corresponding fallbacks, it can be observed:
IMD 2 and IMD3 caused by n3+n8 may fall into the its own band n41 Rx
IMD 2 and IMD3 caused by n3+n41 may fall into the its own band n8 Rx
IMD2 caused by n8+n41 may fall into the its own band n3 Rx

5.x.2.2	REFSENS requirements
For IMD2 caused by n8+n41, the IMD2 frequency range is calculated by the lower edge and upper edge of the bands, which is 1581MHz~1810MHz (i.e. f41-f8) , while the band n3 DL frequency range is 1805MHz~1880MHz, the overlapping frequency range is only 5MHz. However, considering the minimum channel bandwidths of band n8 and n41, which are 5MHz and 10MHz, respectively. The IMD2 frequency range is 1588.5 MHz ~ 1802.5 MHz, which means there are no test points of the IMD2 product fall into the own band n3 DL frequency range. Therefore, there is no need to define such MSD values.
For the other IMDs, the MSD requirement are defined in table 5.x.2.2-1:
Table 5.x.2.2-1: 3DL/2UL interband Reference sensitivity QPSK PREFSENS and uplink/downlink configurations
	Band / Channel bandwidth / NRB / Duplex mode
	Source of IMD

	NR CA band combination
	NR band
	UL Fc 
(MHz)
	UL/DL BW 
(MHz)
	UL 
CLRB
	DL Fc (MHz)
	MSD 
(dB)
	Duplex mode
	

	CA_n3-n8-n41
	n3
	1722.5
	5
	25
	1817.5
	N/A
	FDD
	N/A

	
	n8
	887.5
	5
	25
	932.5
	N/A
	FDD
	N/A

	
	n41
	2610
	10
	50
	2610
	28.0
	FDD
	IMD24

	
	n3
	1725
	5
	25
	1820
	N/A
	FDD
	N/A

	
	n8
	900
	5
	25
	945
	26.0
	FDD
	IMD24

	
	n41
	2516
	10
	50
	2516
	N/A
	FDD
	N/A

	NOTE 4:	This band is subject to IMD3 also which MSD is not specified.
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